Public Document Pack

C'I"";Gm .
e i1y Flint
0 " Contact Officer:
Eﬁ!!ﬂrtigbnl re Maureen Potter 01352 7023222

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Andy Dunbobbin,
Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, Ray Hughes, Richard Jones, Brian Lloyd,
Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton, lan Smith, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Arnold Woolley

2 December 2016
Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 8th December, 2016 in the
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on
10 November 2016.

4 POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR NORTH WALES
(PRESENTATION)

The Police & Crime Commissioner for North Wales, Mr Arfon Jones, has been
invited to attend the meeting to give a short presentation and to respond to
Members’ questions.



QUARTER 2/MID-YEAR IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT
2016/17 (Pages 11 - 38)

Report of Chief Executive and Chief Officer (Governance) - Cabinet Member
for Corporate Management

Purpose: To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to
performance monitoring.

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 (MONTH 7) (Pages 39 - 68)

Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Leader of the Council and Cabinet
Member for Finance

Purpose: "This regular monthly report provides the latest revenue budget
monitoring position for 2016/17 for the Council Fund and
Housing Revenue Account. The position is based on actual
income and expenditure as at Month 7, and projects forward to
year-end.'

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (CORPORATE RESOURCES) (Pages 69
- 74)

Report of Democratic Services Manager

Purpose: The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where
necessary, the Forward Work Programme for the Corporate
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours sincerely

Qo]

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



50.

51.

Agenda Iltem 3

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10 NOVEMBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room,
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 10 November 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)

Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Robin Guest, Ron Hampson,
Brian Lloyd, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton, lan Smith, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and
Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Haydn Bateman (for Marion Bateman)

APOLOGY: Councillor Ray Hughes

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors lan Dunbar, Brian Dunn and Dave Mackie

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader of the Council & Cabinet
Member for Finance; Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate
Management; Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Governance); and Corporate
Finance Manager

Chief Fire Officer Simon Smith and Deputy Chief Fire Officer Dawn Docx of
North Wales Fire and Rescue Service (for minute number 52)

Senior Manager, Human Resources and Organisational Development (for
minute number 54)

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Committee Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

On Agenda Item 4 ‘North Wales Fire & Rescue Authority’, Councillor
Paul Shotton declared a personal interest as a member of the Fire Authority.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 October 2016
had been circulated with the agenda.

Matters Arising

Minute number 46: Workforce Information Report - Quarter 1 2016/17 -
Councillor Arnold Woolley questioned why the report was longer than that for
the same quarter in 2015/16, pointing out the implications on cost and difficulty
in comparing trends. The Democratic Services Manager agreed to look into
this. The Chief Executive explained that more recent reports, which were
generated by the iTrent system, were likely to include more detail following

Page 3



52.

requests by Members and he asked that any suggested changes to reports be
raised with officers.

Minute number 48: Forward Work Programme - the Chairman had
received confirmation that an email address for reporting IT faults was not
currently available. If the Chairman was made aware that such a facility was
introduced, he would share this with all Members.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

NORTH WALES FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY

Chief Fire Officer Simon Smith and Deputy Chief Fire Officer Dawn Docx
of North Wales Fire and Rescue Service were welcomed to the meeting to give
a presentation on the public consultation exercise, as set out in the document
‘Affordable fire and rescue services for North Wales’. A short video was shown
to highlight the significant financial pressures on the Fire Authority and its
proposed improvement objectives for 2017/18:

1. Continuing to keep people safe from fire in their homes.

2. Taking a new approach to meeting the Authority’s costs.

3. Protecting all our communities with better planning of firefighting
crews.

4. Exploring how we can do more things for our communities.

A number of internal changes had ensured that service delivery to
communities remained unaffected, however continued financial pressures had
identified the need for a new financial strategy to meet the £2.3m funding gap.

Councillor Paul Shotton welcomed the preventative work which had
contributed to the decline in fire incidents over the past decade. In response to
a question, the Chief Fire Officer provided explanation on the ‘co-responding’
pilot scheme where support was given to the Ambulance Service by providing
reactive and intermediate help on urgent serious incidents. This did not replace
the services by the Ambula
[...]
d by Councillor Vicky Perfect about the potential impact of
the levy on Council Tax, the Corporate Finance Manager reported this to be
around 0.51%.

The Committee supported the recommendations in the report, along with
that from Councillor Guest for greater explanation on the thinking behind
Objective 4.

RESOLVED:

That the four proposed strategic objectives within the consultation document be
supported, with the proviso that there should be greater explanation on the
thinking behind Objective 4 ‘Exploring how we can do more things for our
communities’.

PROCUREMENT STRATEGY

The Chief Officer (Governance) presented the proposed Procurement
Strategy which set out seven overarching principles on how procurement
activities would be carried out, which would be largely achieved by complying
with the recently approved Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs). Linked to the
Improvement Priorities, the two outcomes were to achieve value for money and
to contribute to the local economy through spending in the local area, the use
of community benefit clauses and by targeting contracts to social enterprises.
The action plan would clarify expectations on community benefit clauses and
would be underpinned by a series of performance indicators subject to
monitoring.

The Chairman supported the focus on helping the local economy and
asked for the figure spent on Flintshire based businesses in 2014/15, omitted
from the foreword of the Strategy. The Chief Officer agreed to share this with
the Committee.

Councillor Billy Mullin said that whilst the Welsh Government (WG)
expected spend to be targeted within Wales, the intention was to extend this to
the Mersey Dee Alliance area to reflect the fact that Flintshire was on the border
with England.

Councillor Paul Shotton welcomed the community benefits and
opportunities for local businesses in partnership with the Federation of Small
Businesses and Deeside Business Forum.

The Chief Officer referred to previous discussions on CPRs and

expla
[...]
t those exempt,
with the introduction of a new system at the Theatr based on collective business
performance objectives.

Councillor Arnold Woolley welcomed the progress made on this long-
standing issue. On the second recommendation in the report, it was clarified
that periodic reports would be incorporated as part of quarterly monitoring
arrangements.

RESOLVED:

(@) That the progress made against the target set for completion of
appraisals for portfolios and the Council as a whole be noted;

(b)  That future reports will be included within the Workforce or Performance
reports; and

(c) That more detail be provided on ‘authorised exemptions’ in future
reporting.

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING (MONTH 6) AND CAPITAL
PROGRAMME MONITORING (MONTH 6)

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced a report on the revenue
budget monitoring position for 2016/17 for the Council Fund and Housing
Revenue Account (HRA) and the Capital Programme as at Month 6.

Page 8



Revenue Budget Monitoring

On the Council Fund, the projected position was that net spend would
be £1.553m higher than the budget. This was likely to be impacted by the
outcome of negotiations with the Welsh Government (WG) on an additional
transport grant and funding for replacement bus service provision following the
collapse of GHA Coaches. Progress on efficiencies had resulted in a revised
target of £10.521m, with 91% expected to be achieved in year. Amongst the
risks were potential changes to the Minimum Revenue Provision which would
form part of the budget discussions at the forthcoming special meeting of the
Committee.

On the HRA, the year end closing balance was projected to be £1.061m
which was above the recommended minimum level at 3.3% of total expenditure.

Councillor Robin Guest acknowledged the actions which had been taken
on the orphaned industrial site at Sandycroft and asked about the expected
timing of the site closure. The Chief Executive said that a conclusion was
expected within the calendar year and that a fuller separate response would be
circulated.

Following a request from Councillor lan Smith, the Corporate Finance
Manager agreed to look into whether the finance system could generate
appendices with larger print.

In response to comments from Councillor lan Dunbar on GHA Coaches,
the Chief Executive gave a brief update and explained that school transport
provision was the responsibility of the Council and that this budget pressure
was being calculated for 2017/18.

Capital Programme

Changes to the Capital Programme showed a revised position of
£60.551m. A summary of changes during the quarter were included in Section
1.05 being a net increase of £1.404m on Council Fund and £0.083m on the
HRA mainly relating to changes in grant funding.

An update on expenditure reported the position on spend to be
£30.170m out of the £60.551 revised budget; this was in excess of the 30%
spent at the same time in 2015/16.

Two requests for resources had been made for an upgraded microphone
system for the Council Chamber and the installation of an average speed
camera system along the A548 Sealand Road.

The Chairman asked for details on the funding and costs arising from
the latter. The Chief Executive agreed that a written response would be shared.

Page 9



56.

57.

RESOLVED:

(@)  That the Committee receives the Revenue Budget Monitoring 20161/17
(Month 6) monitoring report;

(b)  That the Committee confirms that on this occasion, there is nothing
which is wishes to bring to the attention of Cabinet; and

(c)  Thatthe Committee receives the Capital Programme 2016/17 monitoring
(Month 6) and confirms that there is nothing which it wishes to bring to
the attention of Cabinet.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Forward Work Programme was considered and the following actions
agreed:

e The People Strategy and Workforce Information Quarter 2 reports to be
scheduled for the meeting on 12 January 2017.

e The provisional budget meeting on 16 December 2017 to be cancelled.
RESOLVED:

(@) That the Forward Work Programme, as submitted, be approved with
amendments; and

(b)  That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair,
be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings,
should this be necessary.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 12.30pm)

Chairman

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 5

Sir y Fflint
"E!m!o%!z.ire

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 8" December, 2016

Report Subject Quarter 2 Improvement Plan 2016/17 Monitoring Report
Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Resources

Report Author Chief Executive

Chief Officer — Governance

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Improvement Plan for 2016/17 was adopted by the Council on 14t June 2016.

This report presents the monitoring of progress for the second quarter of the
Improvement Plan 2016/17 priorities ‘Modern and Efficient Council and ‘Safe
Communities’ relevant to the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Flintshire is a high performing Council as evidenced in previous Improvement Plan
monitoring reports as well as in the Council’s Annual Performance reports. This
second quarter monitoring report for 2016/17 is another positive report with 98% of
activities being assessed as making good progress and 54% likely to achieve the
desired outcome. In addition, 68% of the performance indicators met or exceeded
target for the quarter. Risks are also being successfully managed with the majority
being assessed as moderate (71%) or minor/insignificant (12%).

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on areas of
under-performance.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee considers the Quarter 2 Improvement Plan Monitoring
Reports, highlight and monitor poor performance and feedback details of any
challenge to the Policy, Performance and Partnerships Team who are
[...]
 brief includes preparation of detailed technical specifications, proposals, drawings and tender documentation for the upgrade of the CCTV
control room equipment from analogue to state of the art digital technology and the procurement of re-deployable cameras (where possible) to complement the static CCTV camera

30-Nov-2016 CAMMS Page 2 of 5




Flintshire County Council Date From:01/04/2016 To:30/09/2016

scheme if agreed. Revised Service Level Agreements with Town & Community Councils are overdue.

Last Updated: 29-Nov-2016

Performance Indicators

Pre. Year Period Period Perf.
KPI Title Period Perf. RAG Indicator YTD Actual YTD Target Outcome RAG

Actual Actual Target Trend

IP5.1.1.2M01 The percentage of high risk 38.2 17 28 ‘ 38.1 56
repeat victims of domestic abuse referred
to the Flintshire MARAC

Lead Officer: Sian Jones - Public Protection Manager - Community
Reporting Officer: Jackie Goundrey - Domestic Abuse Co-ordinator

Aspirational Target:
ogress Comment: The aim of the Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC) is to reduce repeat victimisation to those individuals at serious risk of harm. Cases are

iscussed once unless there is a further incident, which would then require the case to be brought back to MARAC for further review.

The period actual indicates the percentage of repeat cases brought back to MARAC. The national baseline is 28%. Flintshire have seen a reduction in the number of cases being
ought back to MARAC for review.

Last Updated: 30-Nov-2016

Pre. Year Period Period Perf.
KPI Title Period Perf. RAG Indicator YTD Actual YTD Target Outcome RAG

Actual Target

Actual Trend
IP5.1.1.2M02 Achieving a waiting time of 144.37 84.21 80 ‘ 168.5 160
less than 20 days from referral to treatment
(KPI 2)

30-Nov-2016 CAMMS Page 3 of 5



Date From:01/04/2016 T0:30/09/2016

Flintshire County Council

Lead Officer: Sian Jones - Public Protection Manager - Community
Reporting Officer: -

Aspirational Target:
Progress Comment: 84.21% of referrals
[...]
 particular financial year. In its broadest
sense it includes both the revenue budget and capital programme and any
authorised amendments to them.

Page 40



mailto:sara.dulson@flintshire.gov.uk

APPENDIX A

e i1 Y Filint
Himtshire

CABINET MEETING
Date of Meeting Tuesday, 13 December 2016
Report Subject Revenue Budget Monitoring 2016/17 (month 7)
Cabinet Member Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance
Report Author Corporate Finance
Type of Report Operational
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This monthly report provides the latest revenue budget monitoring position for
2016/17 for both the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account.

The report is based on actual income and expenditure as at Month 7 of the
financial year. The report also projects how the budget would stand at the close of
the financial year if all things remained equal.

The projected year end position, without any further action to reduce cost
pressures or to identify new efficiencies would be as follows:-

Council Fund

. Net in year expenditure forecast to be £1.771m higher than budget
. Projected contingency reserve balance of £1 .434m

The overall projected in year position is an additional adverse movement of
£0.218m on the position reported last month.

The Council is awaiting a decision from Welsh Government for an additional in-
year transport grant which would reduce the underlying forecast overspend.

Housing Revenue Account

. Net in year expenditure forecast to be £0.037m higher than budget
. Projected closing balance as at 31 March 2017 of £1.061m

o
Page 4t



APPENDIX A

RECOMMENDATIONS

1

To note the overall report and the projected Council Fund contingency sum
as at 31t March 2017 and commission further work on options for
mitigating action in the future.

2 To note the projected final level of balances on the Housing Revenue
Account.
REPORT DETAILS
1.00 | Explaining the Month 7 Position
1.01 | The underlying deficit balance is likely to be reduced with the successful

negotiation o
[...]
ing
levels of gas. The service is being out sourced to remove the risk longer-
term and a budget pressure haPmgeirtitded from 2017/18.




APPENDIX A

Risk status: stable/amber risk.

4.07 | Orphaned Industrial Site at Sandycroft

The contract for the removal of all chemical deposits, site cleansing and
site close-down will come to a conclusion in the late autumn/early winter.
The contract has had to be flexible to meet the unforeseen given the
unigue circumstances of this case (the former Euticals company). The
contract is due to be completed within December 2016. The monthly cost
of maintaining and securing the site is £0.025m-£0.030m. At the close of
the programme the final cost can be determined. It might be possible to set
any overspend against the reserve provision set aside for the contract (for
which a partial Welsh Government grant of £0.700m was secured) and/or
from any proceeds from the site disposal which will follow.

Risk status: unstable/amber risk.

4.08 | Infrastructure for improvement works at Bagillt

The recent flooding events in the Bagillt area resulted in a number of
properties being flooded. Drainage works have been carried out to improve
the existing outlet from Reeces Terrace, and further investigatory works
are being undertaken which are revealing further maintenance issues
which are being addressed.

Risk status: unstable/amber risk.

4.09 | Procurement of Transport Services

As explained in 1.01 above there is an in-year budget risk of an additional
procurement cost of £0.440m for local transport services. Negotiations are
ongoing with Welsh Government over additional grant support.

Risk status: unstable/amber risk.

4.10 | Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP)

The Council is currently reviewing its policy of accounting for MRP in
conjunction with its Treasury Management Advisors. This could result in a
change to the amount in-year which may have a positive effect on the
outturn position.

Risk status: stable/green risk.

4.11 | Out of County Placements

The risk is the volatility in demand and the impacts on service costs which
cannot be predicted with any certainty. There is always a risk of significant
variances occurring although this area continues to be closely monitored.
The main influence on this increase is the new Social Services and
Wellbeing Act which has led to a higher number of court outcomes and
placements has increased the financial pressure on this service area.

Risk status: unstable/amber risk.

Page 48



APPENDIX A

5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 | Appendix 1: Council Fund — Movement in Variances from Month 6
Appendix 2: Council Fund — Budget Variances

Appendix 3: Council Fund — Programme of Efficiencies

Appendix 4: Council Fund — Movement on Un-earmarked Reserves
Appendix 5: Housing Revenue Account Variances

6.00 | LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 | None required

Contact Officer: Sara Dulson
Telephone: 01352 702287
E-mail: sara.dulson@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 | GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 | Budget: a statement expressing the Council's policies and service levels
in financial terms for a particular financial year. In its broadest sense it
includes both the revenue budget and capital programme and any
authorised amendments to them.

7.02 | Council Fund: the fund to which all the Council's revenue expenditure is
charged.

7.03 | Financial Year: the period of twelve months commencing on 1 April.

7.04 | Housing Revenue Account: the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a
local authority account showing current income and expenditure on
housing services related to its own housing stock. The account is separate
from the Council Fund and trading accounts and is funded primarily from
rents and government subsidy.

7.05 | Projected Outturn: projection of the expenditure to the end of the
financial year, made on the basis of actual expenditure incurred to date.

7.06 | Reserves: these are balances in hand that have accumulated over
previous years and are held for defined (earmarked reserve
[...]
 asuenep pajoafoud pasinay aJIeg
AYVIINNS - L HLNOW

SasUENE/ JUNOJOY onusAay BUISNOH
jpioday Buncjiuoyy yobpng




Agenda Item 7

Sir y Fflint
"E!Ew!o%!z.ire

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Thursday 8 December, 2016
Report Subject Forward Work Programme
Cabinet Member Not applicable
Report Author Democratic Services Manager
Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members. By
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues. A copy of the Forward Work
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward
Work Programme for the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Member Engagement Manager, in consultation with the Chair of
the Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme
between meetings, as the need arises.

Page 69



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number
of sources. Members can suggest topics for review by Overview &
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council
or Chief Officers. Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 | In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of
significance’ to be applied. This can be achieved by asking a range of
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it 
[...]
 used.
PrFriday, 27t At the Annual Meeting, when the schedule of
January 2017 meetings for 2016/17 was approved, we had
10.00 identified the specific slots for budget meetings for all

Thursday, 9t
February 2017
10.00

Revenue Budget monitoring 2016/17
Welsh Language Policy

Forward work Programme

Monitoring
Assurance and comment

Approval and development

Sara Dulson

Fiona Mocko

Robert Robins

Page 1 of 2



Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme 2016/17

Thursday,
9th March 2017
10.00

Quarter 3 Improvement plan Monitoring
Revenue Budget monitoring 2016/17

Forward work Programme

Comment and assurance
Monitoring

Approval and development

Robert Robins

Sara Dulson

Robert Robins

Thursday
6t April 2017
10.00

Thursday
15t June 2017
10.00

U

Thursday
15t July 2017
10.00

Page 2 of 2



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Quarter 2/Mid-Year Improvement Plan Monitoring Report 2016/17
	Appendix 1 - Quarter 2 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report - Modern and Efficient Council
	Appendix 2 - Quarter 2 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report

	6 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2016/17 (Month 7)
	Enc. 1 for Revenue Budget Monitoring 2016/17 (Month 7)

	7 Forward Work Programme (Corporate Resources)
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme (Corporate Resources)




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 DECEMBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 8 December 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)
Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Robin Guest, Brian Lloyd, 
Vicky Perfect, Ian Smith, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Arnold Woolley (Vice-
Chairman)

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Haydn Bateman (for Marion Bateman), 
David Healey (for Paul Shotton) and Joe Johnson (for Andy Dunbobbin)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management; Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Corporate Finance 
Manager and Community Public Protection Manager

(For minute No.52)  Arfon Jones, Police and Crime Commissioner for North 
Wales, and Mr. Stephen Hughes, Chief Executive of the Office of the Police & 
Crime Commissioner   

IN ATTENDANCE:  Democratic Services Manager and Committee Officer

64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.  

65. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 November 2016 
had been circulated with the agenda.

Matters Arising

Page 9, last paragraph: The Chairman referred to his request for details on the 
funding and costs of the installation of an average speed camera system along 
the A548 Sealand Road and said the response he received had not answered his 
question.  He asked whether the data collected from ‘average’ speed cameras 
could be sold to government departments to generate income. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

66. POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR NORTH WALES (PRESENTATION)

The Chief Executive welcomed and introduced Mr. Arfon Jones, Police & 
Crime Commissioner for North Wales, and Mr. Stephen Hughes, Chief Executive 
of the Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner, to the Committee.  He invited 



the Police and Crime Commissioner to give a short presentation on the role, 
impact and operation of the Police and Crime Commissioner and how his office 
and the Police and Crime Plan work in partnership for Flintshire.  The Chief 
Executive explained that the answers to the questions which had been submitted 
in advance of the meeting to the Commissioner had been circulated to Members 
prior to the meeting.  

The Police and Crime Commissioner thanked Members for their invitation 
and gave an overview of his role, powers, and responsibilities as Commissioner 
for North Wales.  He outlined his priorities and key tasks and commented on the 
need to work closely with partners to secure long term solutions to crime and 
disorder.  The Commissioner referred to the many different types of organisations 
he worked with to ensure improved services to the people of North Wales. He 
advised that his role specifically involved working in partnership with the four 
Public Service Boards to deliver an effective response to crime and disorder.  His 
primary concern was to ensure that the community safety outcomes the Public 
Service Boards aimed to achieve supported the priorities of the police and crime 
plan.  The Commissioner also explained that he attended the Safer Communities 
Board, Regional Leadership Board and the Local Criminal Justice Board.

The Commissioner reported on his vision for the future and the outcomes 
he sought to achieve which were ensuring that public priorities were acted upon, 
victims were consulted and the most vulnerable individuals were not overlooked.  
He cited modern-day slavery and cyber-crime as examples of some of the main 
challenges facing the North Wales Police Service in the future 

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his presentation and invited 
Members to raise additional questions.  

During discussion the Commissioner responded to the questions and 
concerns raised around the work being undertaken to engage and work with 
young people to reduce anti-social behaviour, the diminishing presence of police 
offices on local streets, unlawful encampment in local areas, and passport control 
in North Wales as a result of Britain leaving the European Union

In response to the question concerning the number of police offices 
employed per head of population in each Council area, the Commissioner 
explained that in addition to a formula, a professional view on the number of 
police officers employed in an area was taken.  He said that whilst there was less 
crime reported in rural areas a minimum level of policing had to be maintained.  
The Chief Executive commented on centralised operations which were not 
reported in the data.  Mr. Hughes explained that more police officers were based 
within central operations than locally and referred to the investigation work 
undertaken into cyber-crime as an example.   Responding to the further concerns 
raised by Councillor Robin Guest on fraud and cyber-crime the Commissioner 
suggested that the North Wales Police cyber-crime specialist be invited to attend 
a future meeting of the Committee.   

In conclusion the Commissioner referred to the opportunity presented 
through his online consultation survey on the Police and Crime Plan, for Flintshire 
residents to have their say about keeping North Wales a safe place to work, live 
and visit.   He said the views/responses to the survey would be used to assist him 



in reviewing the Police and Crime Plan for next year and agreeing the policing 
priorities for North Wales.  

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner and the Chief Executive of the 
Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner for their attendance and contribution 
to the meeting.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the presentation be received; 
 
(b) That the Police & Crime Commissioner, and the Chief Executive of the 

Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner, be thanked for their 
attendance and contribution to the meeting; and 

(c)  That the Commissioner’s offer for the North Wales Police cyber-crime 
specialist to attend a future meeting be accepted.

67. QUARTER 2/MID-YEAR IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT 
2016/17

The Chief Executive introduced the report to present the monitoring of 
progress for the second quarter of the Improvement Plan 2016/17 priorities 
‘Modern and Efficient Council’ and ‘Safe Communities’ relevant to the Committee. 
He advised that good progress had been achieved in the second quarter and the 
risks were being successfully managed with one major risk identified, as detailed 
in the report.

Councillor Robin Guest referred to the performance indicator on page 35 
concerning achieving a waiting time of less than 20 days from referral to 
treatment, and sought clarification on the figures provided.  Officers provided and 
explanation and it was agreed that the Community Public Protection Manager be 
asked to provide further detail to Councillor Guest following the meeting.  

RESOLVED:

That the Quarter 2 Performance report be received and approved.

68. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 (MONTH 7)

The Chief Executive invited the Corporate Finance Manager to present the 
report.  The Corporate Finance Manager explained the purpose of the report 
being to provide the latest revenue budget monitoring position for 2016/17 for the 
Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account.  The position was based on actual 
income and expenditure as at Month 7, and projected forward to year-end.  He 
advised that the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2016/17 (Month 7) report would be 
presented to the next meeting of Cabinet to be held on 13 December 2016 and 
was appended to the report.  

The Corporate Finance Manager reported on the projected year end 
position for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account as detailed in 
appendices 1 and 2 to the report.  The Chief Executive reported on the areas of 



risk.  Referring to the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) the Chief Executive 
advised that the Council was currently reviewing its policy of accounting for MRP 
in conjunction with its Treasury Management Advisors which could result in a 
change to the amount in-year which may have a positive effect on the outturn 
position.  He also commented on Out of County Placements and the risk due to 
volatility in demand and the impacts on service costs which could not be 
predicted with any certainty.

Councillor Robin Guest expressed his appreciation for the timely way that 
budget reports and information was being regularly provided to the Committee.  
He referred to the Council’s liabilities concerning historic child abuse settlements 
and asked if information on the cost of the settlements and the impact on the 
Council budget could be provided.  It was agreed that the Chief Officer 
(Governance)  would provide details on the cost liabilities to the Committee.  In 
response to a concern expressed by Councillor Guest that not all efficiencies 
were being achieved across the Council, the Chief Executive explained that most 
targets had been met and work was currently being carried out to identify if any 
further efficiencies could be made in-year to assist in managing the operating 
deficit.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee receives the revenue budget Monitoring 2016/17 
(Month 7) monitoring report; and 

(b) That the Committee confirms that on this occasion there is nothing which 
it wishes to bring to the attention of the Cabinet.

.

69. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (CORPORATE RESOURCES)

The Democratic Services Manager advised that the next meeting of the 
Committee would be held on 12 January 2017.

The Forward Work Programme was considered and the following actions 
agreed:

 That the meetings of the Committee to consider the budget which were 
scheduled to be held on 19 December 2016 and 27 January 2017 be 
cancelled; and 

 That all Members be invited to attend the meeting of the Committee to be 
held on 20 January 2017 to consider the Capital Budget.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme as submitted be approved with 
amendments; and

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager in consultation with the Chair be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings 
should this be necessary. 



70. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.38 am)

Chairman


